The impact of these increased costs to the Westralia and Jupiter Ore Reserves has not been assessed. However, as Dacian has suspended operations as a result, this is considered a material impact and the stated Ore Reserves need to
be viewed in this light. Ore Reserves for Hub and GTS as of 16th February 2022 as stated by Dacian (ASX:DCN) 6th February 2022 in ASX announcement “Maiden Ore Reserves for Hub and GTS deposits adds 13% to Dacian’s Total Ore
Reserves”. Although no mining of Hub and GTS deposits has taken place, re-assessment of Ore Reserves for Hub and GTS under the new operating strategy and revised costs since the suspension of operations has not been undertaken.

2. Refer to DCN ASX announcement 17th May 2022 “Corporate Presentation May 2022”

• Maiden Reserve anticipated for GMD’s Leonora Gold Project in FY23

APPENDIX E - HEDGE BOOK

35

Dacian Hedge Position (30 June 2022):

• 10,500oz

• Average price of A$2,667/oz

• Delivery between 31 July 2022 - 31 Dec 2022

APPENDIX F - INDICATIVE PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

36

Balance Sheet (A$m) Genesis
31-Dec-21

Unconditional
equity raising (1)

Initial stake from
Dacian Placement

(2)

Genesis pro-
forma for

unconditional
placement and

initial stake

Conditional
equity raising (3)

100% Dacian
acquisition

31-Dec-21 (4)

Other
adjustments (5)

Genesis pro-
forma for full

equity raising and
100% Dacian
acquisition

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23.8 44.2 (12.6) 55.4 52.8 26.9 12.6 147.7
Trade and other receivables 0.0 0.0 4.4 4.4
Investments accounted for using the equity
method 12.6 12.6 - (12.6) -
Inventories - 17.3 17.3
Prepayments 0.0 0.0 - 0.0
Plant and equipment 0.3 0.3 81.2 81.5
Exploration and evaluation assets, and Mine
properties 23.3 23.3 55.2 78.5
Deferred tax assets - 13.1 13.1
Total Assets 47.5 44.2 - 91.7 52.8 198.1 - 342.6

Liabilities
Borrowings - 28.3 28.3
Trade and other payables 1.6 1.6 29.4 31.1
Provisions - Current 0.3 0.3 1.6 1.9
Provisions - Non Current 8.7 8.7 28.5 37.2

- - -
Total Liabilities 10.6 - - 10.6 - 87.8 - 98.4
Net Assets 36.9 44.2 - 81.1 52.8 110.2 - 244.1

1. Includes Genesis’ Tranche 1 of the Placement, net of costs
2. Includes Dacian Placement
3. Includes Tranche 2 of the Placement, net of costs
4. Fair value of Dacian net assets has been assumed to be equal to the implied purchase price. This is an assumption only. Following completion of the Transaction, a detailed valuation of the assets and liabilities of Dacian will be

undertaken to ascertain the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. Therefore, the figures above are illustrative only and the actual impact of the acquisition accounting will differ from that presented above